UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, DC 20549

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): February 24, 2023

DELCATH SYSTEMS, INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 001-16133 (Commission File Number) 06-1245881 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

1633 Broadway, Suite 22C, New York, New York 10019 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code)

(212) 489-2100

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Not Applicable

(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

ck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is in towing provisions:	ntended to simultaneously satisfy the filing	g obligation of the registrant under any of the
Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		
Securities re	egistered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the	Act:
Title of each class	Trading symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
 Common Stock, \$.01 par value	DCTH	The NASDAQ Capital Market
cate by check mark whether the registrant is an emergin cule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (17 C		of the Securities Act of 1933 (17 CFR §230.405)
		Emerging growth company $\ \Box$
n emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if to or revised financial accounting standards provided pure	9	1 110

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On January 24, 2023, Lachman Consultant Services, Inc. ("LCS") served Delcath Systems, Inc. ("Delcath") with a Complaint naming Delcath as the defendant, Lachman Consultant Services, Inc. v. Delcath Systems, Inc., Index No. 650103-2023 (New York Supreme Court, New York County. LCS' suit arises from a dispute over consulting fees LCS alleges that Delcath purportedly owes it for completed consulting work. Delcath filed its Answer on February 22, 2023 and plans to vigorously defend this lawsuit. The amount in controversy is \$871,470.05 plus interest, costs and attorneys' fees.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

DELCATH SYSTEMS, INC.

Date: February 24, 2023 By: /s/ David Hoffman

Name: David Hoffman

Title: General Counsel, Chief Compliance Officer and Secretary